obligations as and when they are due and has evaluated the asset-liability maturity (ALM) pattern in various time buckets as prescribed under the
guidelines issued by the RBI. With the gradual relaxation of lockdown rules, as well as resumption of commercial activities by borrowers in a majority
of geographies in which the Company operates, management is condent that collections will resume, albeit likely at a lower level than earlier.

The Company has also commenced operations to resume disbursements at some of the branches. In addition, management has considered various
stimulus packages announced by the Government of India which will directly or indirectly benet NBFCs and also its MSME borrowers, current
status/outcomes of discussions with the Company's lenders to seek/extend moratorium and various other nancial support from other banks and
nancial institutions in determining the Company's liquidity position over the next 12 months from the end of reporting period. Based on the
foregoing and necessary stress tests, management believes that the Company will be able to full its obligations as and when these become due in
the foreseeable future.

(` in Lakhs)

   As at As atAs at
Particulars

 March 31, 2019 April 1, 2018March 31, 2020

Gross carrying amount of loans 82,309.84   78,240.68   63,443.52

Reported ECL 2,040.57   1,497.50   1,038.84

Reported ECL coverage 2.48% 1.91% 1.64%

ECL amount for alternate situations

Central scenario 2,040.57   1,497.50   1,038.84

Downside scenario (-5%) 2,142.60   1,572.38   1,090.78

Upside scenario (+5%) 1,938.54   1,422.63   986.90

ECL coverage ratios by scenarios

Central scenario 2.48% 1.91% 1.64%

Downside scenario (-5%) 2.60% 2.01% 1.72%

Upside scenario (+5%) 2.36% 1.82% 1.56%

48.  First time adoption of Ind AS

These are the Company’s rst nancial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The Company has prepared its Ind AS compliant nancial statements for year ended on March 31, 2020, the comparative period ended on March

31, 2019  and an opening Ind AS Balance Sheet as at  April 1, 2018 (the date of transition), as described in the summary of signicant accounting

policies. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its previous GAAP nancial statements, including the Balance

Sheet as at April 1, 2018 and the nancial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019.

[…]

Company’s incremental cost of borrowing w.r.t said lease contract. Subsequently, 'Right-of-use assets' is measured using cost model i.e. at cost

less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability specied in

Ind AS 116 'Leases'.

(iii) Derecognition of nancial assets and nancial liabilities

 The company has, in accordance with para B2 of Appendix B (Exceptions to the retrospective application of other Ind AS’s) to Ind AS 101,

elected to apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind

ASs. The Company has elected to apply this exemption for such contracts/arrangements.

(iv) Investment property

 For investment property existing as on April 1, 2018, date of transition to Ind AS, the Company has used Indian GAAP carrying value as

deemed cost.

(v) Deemed Cost for Property, Plant and Equipment:

 The company has, in accordance with para D7AA of Appendix D (Exemptions from other Ind AS’s) to Ind AS 101, elected to continue with the

carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment as recognised in its previous GAAP nancial as deemed cost at the transition date.

106

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Annual Report 2019-20

for the year ended March 31, 2020

(` in Lakhs)
Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition April 1, 2018 and as at March 31, 2019

Notes to   As at March 31, 2019   As at April 1, 2018
Particulars  rst  time  Previous   Previous

Adjustments Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS adoption GAAP GAAP

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  787.87   -   787.87   1,122.74   -   1,122.74

Bank balances other than cash
and cash equivalents  1,491.36   -   1,491.36   2,676.29   -   2,676.29

Loans 1, 2  77,545.04   801.86   76,743.18   62,443.84   39.16   62,404.68

Investments   12.75   -   12.75   105.22   -   105.22

Other nancial assets 3  305.71   (467.56)  773.27   467.55   (828.57)  1,296.12

Non nancial assets

Current tax assets   107.59   -   107.59   126.54   -   126.54

Deferred tax assets (Net) 4  205.32   (539.20)  744.52   137.01   (322.79)  459.80

Investment property 5  137.93   18.93   119.00   37.29   4.62   32.67

Property, plant and equipment 6  3,863.10   (214.67)  4,077.77   4,008.25   (260.23)  4,268.48

Intangible assets   113.05   -   113.05   151.05   -   151.05

Capital work in progress   1,570.77   -   1,570.77   574.57   -   574.57

Other non nancial assets   711.43   -   711.43   274.45   -   274.45

Total Assets   86,851.92   (400.64)  87,252.56   72,124.80   (1,367.81)  73,492.61

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Debt securities 1  15,290.00   68.70   15,221.30   6,190.00   97.96   6,092.04

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 1  38,167.28   (309.74)  38,477.02   36,693.16   (118.73)  36,811.89

Sub ordinated liabilities 1  2,759.20   18.38   2,740.82   3,088.14   32.16   3,055.98

Other nancial liabilities 7  13,267.86   (1,502.25)  14,770.11   10,692.10   (2,005.55)  12,697.65

Non nancial liabilities

Current tax liabilities   840.20   -   840.20   937.24   -   937.24

Provisions   153.53   -   153.53   138.53   -   138.53

Other non nancial liabilities 6  240.72   15.62   225.10   102.49   16.44   86.05

Equity

Share Capital   2,253.46   -   2,253.46   2,253.46   -   2,253.46

Other equity 8  13,879.67   1,308.65   12,571.02   12,029.68   609.91   11,419.77

Total liabilities and equity   86,851.92   (400.64)  87,252.56   72,124.80   (1,367.81)  73,492.61

107

(B) Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below :

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash ows for previous periods. The following table represent

the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Annual Report 2019-20

for the year ended March 31, 2020

(` in Lakhs)
Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019

Notes to rst
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AStime adoption
Revenue from operations

Interest income 1  12,024.51   651.59   12,676.10

Fees and commission income 1  1,902.24   (1,203.13)  699.11

Net gain on sale of nancial assets at amortised cost 3  -   156.90   156.90

Sale of services  151.69   -   151.69

Recoveries of nancial assets written off  172.48   -   172.48

Net gain on fair value changes 7  -   339.99   339.99

Total revenue from operations  14,250.92   (54.65)  14,196.27

Other income  226.74   (20.86)  205.88

Total Revenue  14,477.66   (75.51)  14,402.15

Expenses

Finance costs 1, 9  6,568.57   547.07   7,115.64

Impairment on nancial instruments 2  800.54   289.93   1,090.47

Employee benet expenses 10  2,815.54   (3.80)  2,811.74

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 6  211.35   138.87   350.22

Other expenses  1,170.59   (136.22)  1,034.37

Total expenses  11,566.59   835.85   12,402.44

Prot before tax  2,911.07   (911.36)   1,999.71

Tax expense:

   Current tax   901.03   0.00   901.03

   Deferred tax 4  (68.30)  (215.31)  (283.61)

   Tax for PYs  48.04   0.00   48.04

Total Tax expense  880.77   (215.31)  665.46

Prot for the period  2,030.30   (696.05)   1,334.25

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassied to prot or loss: 10  -   (3.78)  (3.78)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassied to prot or loss: 4  -   1.10   1.10

Total other comprehensive income  -   (2.68)  (2.68)

Total comprehensive income  2,030.30   (698.73)   1,331.57

Notes to rst time adoption of Ind AS

(1) EIR adjustment of transaction costs/incomes integral to the sourcing of loans/borrowings

 Under previous GAAP, all the transaction costs/incomes integral to sourcing of loans/borrowings were recognised upfront on an accrual basis.

Under Ind AS, these transaction costs/incomes related to sourcing of loans/borrowings are amortised using the effective interest rate (EIR) and

the unamortised portion is adjusted in retained earnings (net of related deferred taxes) as at the date of transition and subsequently in the

Statement of Prot and Loss for the year ended  March 31, 2019.